Miami-Dade County Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
Staff Report to Community Council No. 12

PH: Z215-015 (15-6-CZ12-5) June 9, 2015
Item No. 5

Recommendation Summary

Commission District | 7

Applicant =~ Narciso Ruiz

Summary of . The applicant is seeking to permit a proposed addition to a single-

Requests 1 family residence setback less than required from the front (south)
| propery line.

Location | 5831 SW 51 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Property Size . | 75’ x 100’

Existing Zoning RU-1, Single-Family Residential District

Existing Land Use | Single-family residence
2020-2030 CDMP. Low-Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Land Use (see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)
Designation
Comprehensive Consistent with interpretative text, goals, objectives and policies of the

Plan Consistency CDMP
Applicable  Zoning | Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variance Standards

Code Section(s) | (see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)
'Recommendation Approval with conditions.
REQUEST:

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a proposed addition to a single-family residence setback 15’
(25’ required) from the front (south) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Regulatory and Economic
Resources entitled, “Private Residence”, as prepared by Berry Design Studio, dated stamped
received 3/2/15, consisting of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The plan submitted depicts the existing 1,234 sq. ft. single-family residence with the proposed
two-story addition, which will encroach 10’ into the front (south) setback area.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS
Zoning and Existing Use Land Use Designation

Subject Property RU-1; single-family residence | Low Density Residential
(2.5 to 6 dua)

North RU-1; single-family residence | Low Density Residential
(2.5 to 6 dua)

South RU-1;single-family residences | Low Density Residential
(2.5 to 6 dua)

East RU-1; single-family residence | Low Density Residential
(2.5 to 6 dua)

West RU-1; single-family residence | Low Density Residential
(2.5 to 6 dua)
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NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY:

The subject property is located at 5831 SW 51 Street. The area surrounding the subject
property is primarily characterized by single-family residences.

SUMMARY OF THE IMPACTS:

Approval of this application will allow the applicant to permit the proposed two-story addition to
the single-family residence which will provide the applicant with additional living area. For the
reasons that will be expanded upon in the zoning analysis below, staff opines that any visual
impact that the proposed addition will have on the surrounding, primarily one-story residences is
likely to be minimal.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS:

The Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) Land Use Plan (LUP) map desighates
the site for Low Density Residential. The approval of the request sought in the application will
allow the existing terrace addition to the single-family residence setback less than permitted, will
not add additional dwelling units to the site beyond what is allowed by the CDMP Low Density
Residential Category, Land Use Element interpretative text, and will not change the single-
family detached use. Since the applicants are not requesting to add additional dwelling units or
change the single-family detached use, approval of the application with conditions, is
consistent with the uses allowed under the Low Density Residential Land use category text
and the density threshold of CDMP Low Density Residential Communities LUP map
designation.

ZONING ANALYSIS:

The applicant seeks to permit the residence with the proposed two-story addition that will
setback 15" (25 required) from the front (south) property line. When the aforementioned
application is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variance Standards, staff
opines that approval with conditions will maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning,
subdivision and other land use regulations and for the reasons stated below would be
compatible with same. The subject property is an interior lot located within an established
residential district, developed under the RU-1, Single-Family Residential District regulations.

Staff notes that the proposed two-story addition, which includes a garage, bedrooms/bathrooms,
and a music room, result in an encroachment of less than 50% of the linear frontage of the
residence into the front (south) setback area. Although no other approvals of similar requests
for a reduction of the front setback requirements were found in the surrounding area, staff
opines that the request is not out character with the current zoning regulations for RU-1
properties platted after 2002. If this property had been platted after 2002, said regulations would
have allowed a 15’ front setback for 50% of the lineal footage of the width of the house and 25’
for the balance; except 20’ for attached garages. Therefore, staff opines that approval of the
request would maintain the basic intent and purpose of the aforementioned zoning regulations,
which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and
appearance of the community, and therefore, will be compatible with the surrounding residential
uses. Further, staff opines that the proposed development will not have a negative visual impact
on the residences located to the south, which will still be spaced approximately 90" from the
residence. Based on the aforementioned analysis, staff recommends approval with
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conditions of the application under Section 33-311(A)(4){(b), Non-Use Variance From
Other Than Airport Regulations Standards.

ACCESS, CIRCULATION AND PARKING: Not applicable.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER REVIEW: See attached.

OTHER: Not applicable.
RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL.:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources upon the submittal of an application
for a building permit and/or Certificate of Use; said plan must include among other things
but not be limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage,
walls, fences, landscaping, and other requirements.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled, “Private Residence’, as prepared by Berry Design
Studio, dated stamped received 3/2/15, consisting of 4 sheets. Except any future additions
on the property which conform to zoning code requirements will not require further public
hearing action.

3.  That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.
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ZONING RECOMMENDATION ADDENDUM

Narcisso Ruiz
Z15-015

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER COMMENTS

Division of Environmental Resource
Management(RER)

No objection

Platting and Traffic Review Section (RER)

No objection

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces

No objection

Fire Rescue

No objection

Schools

No objection

*Subject to conditions in their memorandum.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP) OBJECTIVES,

POLICIES AND INTERPRETATIVE TEXT

Low-Density

The residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 fo a

Residential maximum of 6.0 units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single
(Pg. 1-31) family housing, e.g., single-family defached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. If could
include low-nise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of housing
types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.
PERTINENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS
Section 33- Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
311(A)(4)(b) applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations
Non-Use and may grant a non-use varance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance
Variances From | maintains the basic infent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use
Other Than regulations, which is fo protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the
Airport stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be
Regulations. otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the

community. No showing of unnecessary hardship fo the land is required




5. NARCISO RUIZ 15-6-CZ12-5 (15-015)
(Applicant) Area 12/District 07
Hearing Date: 06/09/15

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

No History

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.
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Memorandum

Date: March 20, 2015

To: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor/Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E.
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resource

Subject: C-12 #Z2015000015
Narciso Ruiz
5831 SW 51° Street, Miami, FL 33155
Non-Use Variance to permit an addition to a single family residence
setback less than required from property lines.
(RU-1) (0.172 Acres)
24-54-40

The subject application has been reviewed by the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
— Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) for compliance with the requirements of
Chapter 24 of the Miami-Dade County Code (the Code) and meets the minimum requirements of the
Code. Accordingly, the application may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service
Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed

development to the public water supply system shall be required in accordance with the Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Wastewater Disposal

Public sanitary sewers are not located within feasible distance for connection to the subject property;
consequently, any proposed development would have to be served by a septic tank and drainfield as a
means for the disposal of domestic liquid waste. DERM has no objection to the interim use of a septic
tank and drainfield provided that the maximum sewage loading allowed by Section 24-43.1(3) of the
Code is not exceeded and the property is connected to public water.

Stormwater Management
Stormwater shall be retained on site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage system.

Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff generated by a 5-year/ 1-
day storm event.

Site grading and development plans shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code, as
well as with all state and federal criteria, and shall not cause flooding of adjacent properties.
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Any proposed development shall comply with county and federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required for this proposed
development order.

Tree Preservation

Section 24-49 of the Code of Miami-Dade County provides for the preservation and protection of tree
resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Permit is required prior to the removal and/or relocation of any
tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code. Based on the
information submitted with this zoning application, it does not appear that specimen-sized trees (trunk
diameter 18 inches or greater) would be impacted by the proposed project.

Projects shall be designed to meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code
including compliance with the specimen tree preservation requirements of the Code as well as CON 8A
of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan.

Finally, in accordance with the Code and CONSI of the CDMP, all plants prohibited by Miami-Dade
County shall be removed from all portions of the property prior to development, or redevelopment and
developed parcels shall be maintained to prevent the growth or accumulation of prohibited species.
DERM also recommends that this requirement be included as a condition of any zoning approval.

The applicant is advised to contact Tree Permitting Program staff 305-372-6574 for additional
information regarding permitting procedures and requirements.

Enforcement History
There are no open or closed enforcement records for violations of Chapter 24 of the Code for the
subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

A concurrency review has been conducted for this application and has determined that the same meets
all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP for
potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been
approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute written approval as required by Chapter 24 of the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez at (305) 372-6764.

cc: Nathan Kogon, Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources




Memorandum i

Date: March 13, 2015
To: Enc Silva, Development Coordinator
2 Qf Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: . Pine
ng and Traffic Rewew Section
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

Subject: Z2015000015
Name: Narciso Ruiz
Location: 5831 SW 51 Street
Section 24 Township 54 South Range 40 East

The Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources Platting and Traffic Review Section has reviewed
the subject application and has no objection.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-Dade County Code. Any right-of-
way dedications and/or improvements required will be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have
been assigned. This application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an Initial Development Order



MIAMI :
Memorandum
Date: March 13, 2015

To: Eric Silva, Development Coordinator
Regulawny and Economic Resources Department

4

’ % / ¥
[2 - /r
From: Paul iello, [/pufy "E)ﬁiéctg Waste Operatlons
Public Works and Waste Management Department

Subject: Narciso Ruiz (#15_015)

The PWWM has no objections to the proposed appiication. The Department's review of the
above-referenced item is provided below.

The application requests a non-use variance of setback requirements for a property which
contains a single family home. The applxcatuon will have no PWWM impact or any associated
costs.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Stacey McDuffie, Manager,
Fiscal Management and Planning Division, at 305-375-1354.




MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: March 24, 2015
To: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor

Director, Regulatory and Economic Resources Department
From: Maria I. Nardi, Chief -~

Planning and Research Division
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department

Subject: Z2015000015: NARCISO RUIZ

Application Name: NARCISO RUIZ

Project Location: The site is located at 5831 SW 51 ST, Miami-Dade County.

Proposed Development: The request is for non-use variance for setbacks less than required for an
existing single-family residential ot. -

Impact and demand: This application does not generate any additional residential population, and
therefore the CDMP Open Space Spatial Standards do not apply.

Recommendation: PROS has no pertinent comments for this application concerning impact or
demand on existing County parks, proposed or budgeted service expansion, nor do we perform a
concurrency review. Based on our findings described herein PROS HAS NO OBJECTION TO THIS
APPLICATION.

If you need additional information or clarification on this matter, please contact John Bowers at (305)
755-5447.

MN:jb
Cc:  John M. Bowers, Parks Planning Section Supervisor

1D
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Date: 30-MAR-15 Memorandum Ei

To: Jack Osterholt, Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: Dave Downey, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2015000015

Fire Prevention Unit:
No objection to the site plan with a 3/2/15 RER received date.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22015000015
located at 5831 SW 51 ST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1639 is proposed as the following:
dwelling units square feet
residential industrial
square feet square feet
Office ) “institutional

square feet square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: No Impact. 0.27 alarms-
annually.

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be: Station # 14
- The estimated average travel time is: 6:21 minutes

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
N/A

Fire Planning Additional Comments
N/A

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.




Building and Neighborhood Compliance

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

NARCISCO RUIZ

5831 SW 51 STREET
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPLICANT

ADDRESS
JUNE 9, 2015 Z2015000015
DATE HEARING NUMBER

REVIEW DATE OF CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

May 21, 2015

Neighborhood Regulations:
THERE ARE NO CURRENT OPEN OR CLOSED CASES

BUILDING SUPPORT REGULATIONS:
THERE ARE NO CURRENT OPEN OR CLOSED CASES

VIOLATOR:
Narciso Ruiz

OUTSTANDING LIENS AND FINES:

As of May 21, 2015, there are ho Qutstanding Liens, Fees, or Fines
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mmr@ . Miami-Dade County .

COUNTY Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

PHOTOGRAPH OF SIGN POSTED FOR ZONING HEARING

HEARING NUMBER: Z2015000015 /I/

BOARD: C12

LOCATION OF SIGN: 5831 SW 51 ST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Miami Dade County, Florida
Date of Posting: 18-MAY-15

This is to certify that the above photograph is true and correct and that the sign concerning a Zoning
Hearing application was posted as indicated above.

SIGNATURE: é% A«//

CLEVELAND THOMPSON

PRINT NAME:




HEARING NO. 15-6-CZ212-5 (15-15) 24-54-40
Council Area 12
Comm. Dist. 7
APPLICANT: NARCISO RUIZ

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit an addition to a single family residence setback 15’ (25’ required)
from the front (south) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
entitied “Private Residence” as prepared by Berry Design Studio, dated stamped received 3/2/15 and
consisting of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 5831 SW 51 Street, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 75’ X 100’

PRESENT ZONING: RU-1 (Single Family Residential 7,500 sq. ft. net)
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MIAMI DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT

57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal
22015000015 - Narciso Ruiz
Complaint Date Range: Jan 1, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014

EMERGENCY

' Grid Code | CAD Signal Code | Y2014 LYTD2013 | P_LYTD2012 |

1639 15 MEET AN OFFICER 0 2 0

17 TRAFFIC ACCIDENT &3t 4 5 7

18 HIT AND RUN 1 0 0

41 SICK OR INJURED PERSON = 8 8 11

49 FIRE 0 1 0

TOTAL FOR GRID 1639 13 16 18

Reported: 6 Reported: 4 Reported: 5

Not Reported: 7 Not Reported: 12 Not Reported: 13

TOTAL EMERGENCY 13 16 18

-1- Mar 11, 2015 @ 1:23:03 PM
fcontent{folder{ @name="CDW Reports']/report{@name='57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal']



MIAMI DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT

57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal
22015000015 - Narciso Ruiz
Complaint Date Range: Jan 1, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014

PRIORITY

' Grid Code CAD Signal Code . YTD 2014 | LY 2013 P_LYTD 2012 |
1639 14 CONDUCT INVESTIGATION 2 ] 5 o

26 BURGLARY 1 3 1

32 ASSAULT 1 0 0

34 DISTURBANCE 2 s 0

47 BOMB OR EXPLOSIVE ALERT 1 0 1

49 FIRE 0 0 1

TOTAL FOR GRID 1639 = 13 6

Reported: 0 Reported: 2 Reported: 1

Not Reported: 7 Not Reported: 11 Not Reported: 5

TOTAL PRIORITY 7 13 6

= 2= Mar 11, 2015 @ 1:23:03 PM

Jeontent/folder[@name="CDW Reports']frepori[@name="'578 - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal']



MIAMI DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT
57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal

22015000015 - Narciso Ruiz
Complaint Date Range: Jan 1, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014

_ CAD Signal Code i YTD 2014 | o201z | pLlyTD2012
1639 13 SPECIAL INFORMATION/ASSIGNMENT 2 13 15
14 CONDUCT INVESTIGATION | 19 3] ~ 30
15 MEET AN OFFICER 1 2 0
16 D.UL 0 S 1
17 TRAFFIC ACCIDENT 19 s 12 27
18 HIT AND RUN 2 — 2 3
19 TRAFFIC STOP 1 ~— ¥ 2
20 TRAFFIC DETAIL 2 2 6
21 LOST OR STOLEN TAG A 0 1
22 AUTOTHEFT 0 2 1
25 BURGLAR ALARM RINGING 93 60 73
26 BURGLARY 9 18 17
27 LARCENY 6 5 6
28 VANDALISM 3 0 3
29 ROBBERY 1 = 0
32 ASSAULT 1 3 4
33 SEX OFFENSE 0 1 0
34 DISTURBANCE 45 38 62
35 INTOXICATED PERSON - MYERS ACT 1 0 0
36 MISSING PERSON 2 1 1
37 SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE 4 13 4
38 SUSPICIOUS PERSON 8 5 7
41 SICK OR INJURED PERSON 4 4 6
43 BAKER ACT z 2 0
44 ATTEMPTED SUICIDE 0 2 0
45 DEAD ON ARRIVAL 1 0 1
52 NARCOTICS INVESTIGATION 0 1 0
54FRAUD 3 6 10
TOTAL FOR GRID 1639 238 217 280
1640 13 SPECIAL INFORMATION/ASSIGNMENT g 3 4
15 MEET AN OFFICER 1 0 0
19 TRAFFIC STOP 0 1 0
20 TRAFFIC DETAIL 0 1 0
TOTAL FOR GRID 1640 2 5 4
5639 13 SPECIAL INFORMATION/ASSIGNMENT 0 0 3
16 D.U.L. 1 0 0
17 TRAFFIC ACCIDENT 2 0 0
TOTAL FOR GRID 5639 3 0 3

Reported: 109 Reported: 90 Reported: 110

-3- Mar 11, 2015 @ 1:23:03 PM
fcontent/folder{ @name="COW Reports']l/report[@name="57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal']



MIAMI DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT
57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal

Lo 22015000015 - Narciso Ruiz
- Complaint Date Range: Jan 1, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014

| Grid Code | CAD Signal Code | vy | ivip2013 | plvp2012 |
Not Reported: 134 Not Reported: 132 Not Reported: 177
TOTAL ROUTINE 243 222 287
GRAND TOTAL 263 251 311
= Mar 11, 2015 @ 1:23:03 PM

fcontent/foider[@name='COW Reports']/report{ @name="57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal']



o MIAM| DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT
‘g‘ 57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal

Report Filters
Complaint Date Range: Jan 1, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014
Grid: 1639, 6639, 5639, 3629, 1640
Signal: 13 SPECIAL DETAIL CHRISTMAS, 13 SPECIAL INFORMATION/ASSIGNMENT, 14 CONDUCT INVESTIGATION, 15
MEET AN OFFICER, 16 D.U.L., 17 TRAFFIC ACCIDENT, 18 HIT AND RUN, 19 TRAFFIC STOF, 20 TRAFFIC DETAIL, 21
LOST OR STOLEN TAG, 22 AUTO THEFT, 23 CLEARANCE CHECK, 24 COMPLETE CHECK, 25 BURGLAR ALARM RINGING,
26 BURGLARY, 27 LARCENY, 28 VANDALISM, 29 ROBBERY, 30 SHOOTING, 31 HOMICIDE, 32 ASSAULT, 33 SEX
OFFENSE, 34 DISTURBANCE, 35 INTOXICATED PERSON - MYERS ACT, 36 MISSING PERSON, 37 SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE,
38 SUSPICIOUS PERSON, 39 PRISONER, 40 SUBJECT POSSIBLY WANTED, 41 SICK OR INJURED PERSON, 42
AMBULANCE, 43 BAKER ACT, 44 ATTEMPTED SUICIDE, 45 DEAD ON ARRIVAL, 46 MEDICAL DETAIL, 47 BOMB OR
EXPLOSIVE ALERT, 48 EXPLOSION, 49 FIRE, 50 ORGANIZED CRIME FIGURE, 51 NARCOTICS VIOLATOR, 52
NARCOTICS INVESTIGATION, 53 ABDUCTION, 54 FRAUD, 55 WEAPONS VIOLATION
Agency: MIAMI-DADE
District:
Call Type: PRIORITY, ROUTINE, EMERGENCY
Primary Unit: Primary Unit not contains '0000' 'SB' 'CR' or Primary Unit does not exits

CDW Package

-5- Mar 11, 2015 @ 1:23:03 PM
fcontent/folder[ @name="CDW Reports']/report[@name="'57B - Summarized CFS Year Comparison By Call Type-Grid-Signal']



